

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 10406/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-08-2023 in CONC No. 1630/2023 27-11-2023 in CA No. 9/2023 01-02-2024 in IA No. 1/2024 in CONC No. 1630/2023 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

SURESH K

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

A. KAUSHIKAN

Respondent(s)

IA No. 74913/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 74916/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT  
IA No. 74914/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 53/2025 (XI-B)  
FOR ADMISSION

Date : 27-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V.T., AOR  
Mr. Musthafa Atheeq, Adv.  
Ms. Riya Nourin, Adv.  
Ms. Rachel Sara James, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.

2. Parties are *ad idem* that the concrete wall has since been constructed in terms of the earlier order(s) passed by this Court.
3. In such view of the matter, nothing survives for decision on these special leave petitions. The special leave petitions as well as contempt petition(s) shall, accordingly, disposed of.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

**(SONIA BHASIN)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS**

**(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**